

Standard Instrument (Local Environmental Plans) Amendment (Greater Sydney Commission) Order 2018

under the

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

DAVID HURLEY, Governor

I, General The Honourable David Hurley AC DSC (Ret'd), Governor of New South Wales, with the advice of the Executive Council, and in pursuance of section 3.20 of the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979*, make the following Order.

Dated, this 5th day of December 2018.

By His Excellency's Command,

ANTHONY ROBERTS, MP Minister for Planning

Standard Instrument (Local Environmental Plans) Amendment (Greater Sydney Commission) Order 2018

under the

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

1 Name of Order

This Order is Standard Instrument (Local Environmental Plans) Amendment (Greater Sydney Commission) Order 2018.

2 Commencement

This Order commences on 10 December 2018 and is required to be published on the NSW legislation website.

3 Amendment of Standard Instrument prescribed by the Standard Instrument (Local Environmental Plans) Order 2006

(1) Clause 1.7 Maps [compulsory]

Omit "Minister" wherever occurring in clause 1.7 (1). Insert instead "local plan-making authority".

(2) Clause 1.7 (1AA)

Omit the subclause.